

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUCCESSIVE REGULAR BAIL -
AFTER CHARGESHEET) NO. 4431 of 2026**

=====

DEEPAKBHAI @ DEEPBHAI DALUBHAI KHACHAR
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
DHRUV TOLIYA(9249) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MR. K M ANTANI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

**Date : 02/04/2026
ORAL ORDER**

The applicant was earlier enlarged by the learned Sessions Court in the year 2017. The order granting bail to the applicant was challenged before this Court and bail granted to the applicant stood cancelled in the year 2018 and since then the applicant is in custody. Thus, it is submitted by learned advocate appearing for the applicant that the trial of the offence has not yet concluded though the applicant has undergone incarceration of more than nine years by now for no fault on the part of the applicant. On the other hand, learned advocate appearing for the complainant has submitted that the trial has been delayed due to conduct on the part of the present applicant.

Having regard to these counter submissions, the learned trial Court to submit its report as regards the reasons as to why the trial has prolonged for more than six years by the next date of hearing. S.O. to 25.04.2026.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

NABILA