

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUCCESSIVE REGULAR BAIL -  
AFTER CHARGESHEET) NO. 4431 of 2026**

=====

DEEPAKBHAI @ DEEPBHAI DALUBHAI KHACHAR  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

**Appearance:**

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
DHRUV TOLIYA(9249) for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
MS DHWANI TRIPATHI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY****Date : 24/04/2026****ORDER**

1. **Rule.** Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule on behalf of respondent-State.
2. This application is filed under Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita for regular bail in connection with **F.I.R. No.I-36 of 2015 registered with Jasdan Police Station, Rajkot Rural**, for the offences in question.
3. Having regard to the fact that the petitioner is in custody since 27.01.2019 and the trial has not yet completed, the applicant is ordered to be released on temporary bail till 12.06.2026 on usual terms and conditions in addition to that the applicant shall mark his presence before the concerned Police Station and shall not leave the territory of Rajkot without

intimation to the learned trial Court.

6. S.O. to 12.06.2026. Direct service is permitted.

NABILA

**(M. R. MENGDEY,J)**